## OFFICE OF DIRECTOR GENERAL HIGHER EDUCATION, HARYANA, PANCHKULA

## **ORDER**

No. 12/01-2019 Ad (3)

Dated, Panchkula, the 29.07.2024

A letter No. DA/CS/84146 dated 10.07.2024 (Copy enclosed) has been received from Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana regarding issuance of directions to all the departments to comply the orders of the Hon'ble High Court within the stipulated time granted by the Hon'ble High Court is forwarded for strict compliance.

RAJIV RATTAN, IAS DIRECTOR GENERAL HIGHER EDUCATION, HARYANA, PANCHKULA

Endst. No. Even

Dated, Panchkula the OS-OS-24

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. All the Principals of Government Colleges in the State of Haryana.

2. All the Commanding Officers, NCC Units in the State of Haryana.

3. All the Librarians of District Libraries/Sub Divisional Libraries in the State of Haryana.

4. PS/DGHE, PA/Joint Director Admn.

5. All Superintendents/Deputy Superintendent of HQ.

Incharge IT Cell please upload on web portal.

Dy. Superintendent Administration for Director General Higher Education, Haryana, Panchkula.



Dy. No. 2342 Legolce4
22/2/24

From

The Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana

To

1. All the Administrative Secretaries to Govt. of Haryana.

2. All Head of the Departments in the State of Haryana.

3. The Managing Directors/Chief Administrators the Boards/Corporations in the State of Haryana.

4. Registrar Universities in the State of Haryana.

5. All the Divisional Commissioners in the State of Haryana.

6. All the Deputy Commissioners in the State of Haryana.

CFMS No. DA/CS/ 84146

Dated: 10.07.2024

Sub:-

Regarding issuance of directions to all the departments to comply the orders of the Hon'ble High Court within the stipulated time granted by the Hon'ble High Court

I have been directed to inform you that all the department of the State that Hon'ble High Court as directed the official respondents to pass speaking order or decide claim within the stipulated period of time as directed in that particular case, if the same is not complied within the time frame, and the petitioner(S) is forced to file the contempt petition before the Hon'ble High Court, in that eventuality the Hon'ble Court while issuing notice of motion on the very first date, will impose Rs. 10,000/- as cost on the person/official concerned and that cost will be recovered from the personal pocket of the concerned official. That Hon'ble Court has granted the concession only for the first week of July 2024 and this order will be applicable from 8th July 2024. A Copy of order is enclosed

In view of above, you are, therefore requested to ensure the compliance of above said order in its letter and spirit.

for Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana